RESOLUTION NO. R2020-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET ESTABLISHING DESIGNATING PATRICIA LANGFORD, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DAVID VAUGHN CITY MANAGER AS EMPLOYEES TO CALCULATE THE NO-NEW REVENUE TAX RATE AND THE VOTER APPROVAL TAX RATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEXAS TAX CODE.

Whereas, the State legislature amended the Texas Tax Code in 2019 as part of its Property Tax reform;

Whereas, Texas Tax Code Sections 26.04(c) and 26.17(e) now require an officer or employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue tax rate and the voter-approval tax rate for the taxing unit after the assessor submits the appraisal roll; and

Whereas, Patricia Langford, Certified Public Accountant and Certified Government Finance Officer, is the Director of Finance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, THAT:

Section one. Designation. Patricia Langford and David Vaughn are hereby designated as a qualified professionals to calculate the no-new revenue tax rate and the voter-approval tax rate for the City of Burnet in accordance with section 26 of the Texas Tax Code.

Section two. TOMA. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, as modified by the governor's orders in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Section three. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect upon approval and adoption by City Council.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this the 14th day of July, 2020.

CITY OF BURNET

oble Bromley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary